Exposure to interest rate risk is measured as the total amount arising from all financial instruments exposed to
the risk of changing interest rates.
In order to reduce their interest rate risk, the Group companies: (i) try to avoid obtaining bank loans that are
based on a variable interest rate or, if not possible, (ii) may conclude forward rate agreements if the costs of
such precaution are justified in relation to the expected benefits.
Detailed information on bank loans and borrowings, including their interest rates, currencies, and maturities
are presented in explanatory note 6.14 to these consolidated financial statements.
The analysis of the Group’s financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk showed that basically only bank
loans and borrowings are exposed to changes in interest rates, because they bear interest based on EURIBOR.
The amounts exposed to risk as well as the analysis of sensitivity are presented in the table below:

  Carrying value

Amount
exposed to risk

of changes
in EURIBOR

Deviation assumed
(in percentage points)

Impact on financial results

  PLN’000 PLN’000   PLN’000 PLN’000

Bank loans and borrowings
as at 31 December 2019, of which:

Revolving bank loans  8,956  - + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp - -

Bank loans 77,634  55,354  + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp (554) 554

Borrowings from related parties
and from other entities

6,407  6,407  + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp (64) 64

Bank loans and borrowings
as at 31 December 2018, of which:

Revolving bank loans  40  - + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp - -

Bank loans 48,019  44,239  + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp (442) 442

Borrowings from related parties
and from other entities

- - + 1.0 pp - 1.0 pp - -

The analysis of sensitivity has been carried out for financial instruments held by ASEE Group as at
31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018. The impact of changes in interest rates has been presented on an
annual basis. The sensitivity of financial instruments to interest rate risk has been determined by multiplying
the total amount of instruments exposed to risk by adequate deviation in interest rates as assumed in
the calculation.

8.3. Credit risk

The Group identifies the credit risk arising in situations where the counterparty to a transaction fails to
perform its obligations towards the Group’s company, thus exposing the Group to a potential financial loss.